

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.23223/2008
(From the judgment and order dated 09/04/2008 in WA No.
1325/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J.ASSEY & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 14/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gurukrishnakumar, AAG
Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Hansaria, Adv.
Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv.(N/P)

For Respondent(s) Dr. A. Francis Julian, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of
the signed order with no order as to costs.

(VINOD LAKHINA) (KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master Court Master

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9836 OF 2011
[Arising out of Special Leave Petition (Civil)
No.23223 of 2008]

THE DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & ANR. ...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

J. ASSEY & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

ORDER

Leave granted.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties for some time, and in the light of the peculiar fact situation of the case, we are of the view that the interests of justice would be subserved if the impugned order is modified to the extent that the first respondent shall be entitled to back wages, with all terminal benefits, with effect from 22nd March, 1996 till the date of her actual reinstatement.

The arrears of wages shall be released to the respondent within eight weeks from today.

The appeal stands disposed of in the above terms with no order as to costs.

.....
(D.K. JAIN, J.)

.....
(ANIL R. DAVE, J.)

NEW DELHI
NOVEMBER 14, 2011